



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**CONTC No.7498 of 2022**

***Basanta Kumar Sarangi*** .... ***Petitioner***

Mr. T. Nanda, Advocate

-versus-

***Sami Reddy Jayashree, Executive Officer, Bolangir Municipality, Bolangir*** .... ***Opposite Party/ Contemnor***

Mr. B. Panigrahi, Advocate

**CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH**

**ORDER**  
**09.04.2026**

**Order No.**

- 11.** 1. At the outset, learned counsel Mr. Panigrahi, appearing on behalf of the Bolangir Municipality submits that inadvertently the description of the writ petition to which the present CONTC relates is reflected wrongly as W.P.(C) No.8731 of 2022 instead of the correct Writ Petition bearing W.P.(C) No.519 of 2015. Memo to the said effect is taken on record.
2. Registry is requested to treat the CONTC No.7498 of 2022 as one relating to W.P.(C) No.519 of 2015.
3. The affidavit filed on behalf of Bolangir Municipality is taken on record.

Paragraph-9 of the same is culled out hereunder:-

"9. That the present Opp. Party No.3 to resolved the issue between the three Contenders and acting on behalf of the Council have decided the following.

- Shop room no. 30 is to be allotted Geeta Rohera.
- Shop room no. 32 is to be allotted in favor of Paradesi Mahakur.
- Shop room no. 31 is to be allotted to Basanta Kumar Sarangi and a stair case is to be constructed in shop no. 31 by him at his own cost.
- Basant Kumar Sarangi is to construct 1<sup>st</sup> floor over shop room no. 30,31 and 32.
- That the expenses of construction of stair case in shop room no. 30,31 and 32 is to be borne by Mr. Basant Kumar Sarangi.
- That the whole construction is to be completed by 4 Months.
- Basant Kumar Sarangi shall make other payments to Municipality as are when due.
- Basant Kumar Sarangi shall not cause any inconvenience to his neighbours i.e. shop room no 30 and 32 while construction.
- That the Opp. Party have while execute necessary agreement in favor of present petitioner with a period of 4 weeks."

4. Accordingly, the CONTC along with the writ petitions stand disposed of.

**(V. NARASINGH)**  
**Judge**